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GAZETTE NOTICE NO.8752

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY AND PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT

(Cap. 7)

THE PRESIDENTIAL AND PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS REGULATIONS

DECLARATION OF BY-ELECTION RESULTS—CIVIC WARDS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by the Constitution of Kenya and the National Assembly and Presidential Elections Act, and the

Presidential and Parliamentary Elections Regulations, the Interim Independent Electoral Commission certifies that the persons indicated in the first

column to the schedule below have been declared winners of the civic seats indicated in the third column to the schedule following the by-elections

held on 12th July, 2010.

 

 

SCHEDULE

Name of Candidate Constituency Civic Ward Party

Mbashu Dorcas Sau Mwatate RongaKati Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Jerotich Lucy Emgwen Chepterit Kenya African National Union (KANU)

Oduor Peter Otieno Changamwe Changamwe Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Ondari Duncan Kerongo Bobasi Nyachogocho Ward Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)
Ware Ibrahim Bonaya Bura Sala Kenya African National Union (KANU)

Majua Michael Ouma Kasarani Kariobangi North Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Loreh Otieno Oscar Kasarani Mathare North Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Symon Kiprop Rongai Makongeni Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Gitau Peter Wanyoike Embakasi Dandora Party Of National Unity (PNU)

Were Nicholas Ayima Gem North Gem Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Jepkosgei Teresa Tinderet Chemilil Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Miregwa Musa Nyaribari Masaba Gekonge Forum ForRestoration of Democracy of the People (Ford-P)
Cecilia Wamaitha Mwangi Juja Gatuanyaga Kenya African National Union (KANU)

Munda James Odhiambho Rarieda Central Uyoma Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Kibwana Abubakar Rashid Mvita Mwembe Tayari Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Lomilo Joseph Ekale Turkana North Lokitaung Forum for Restoration of Democracy—Kenya (Ford-K)

Ekwar Michael Egelan Turkana North Kokuro Forum ForRestoration of Democracy—Kenya (Ford-K)

Nyangi Godfrey Waweru West Mugirango Kampi Ya Moto Democratic Party (DP)

Omwansa Benard Onsongo Rangwe Sironga Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Otieno Marther Akinyi Nyakach Kegan East Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Olwa Wilmat Omolo Konoin North East Nyakach Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Koech Kibet Richard Chepalungu Kaptebengwet Kenya African National Union (KANU)

Ronald Kiprono Rob Kitutu Chache Sigor National Vision Party (NVP)

Nyambane Japhet Morara Lagdera Marani Peoples Democratic Party (PDP)

Yusuf Ismail Adan Wajir North Benane Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)

Somow Abdiwahid Hussein Samburu West Buna Orange Democratic Movement (ODM)
Hadisha Christina Samburu West Arsim Party Of National Unity (PNU)
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The Votes cast as per each candidate in all twenty seven (27) civic wardsare as indicated in the second schedule respectively.

 

 

SCHEDULE

Constituency Ward Ward Name of Candidate Party Valid Votes
Code Cast

RONGA KATI WARD

Mwatate 0004 RongaKati Mbashu Dorcas Sau ODM 218

RongaKati Mwakera Hezborny KANU 206

RongaKati Elizabad Fredric Mwazuna NARC-K 170

RongaKati Kimonge Josephat Nyange PNU 147

RongaKati Moto Jane Msangi FORD-K 94

Ronga Kati Maganga Davis Mwamengi SDP 90

RongaKati Mwaluda Zacharia Mwakughu NVP 79

CHEPTERIT WARD

Emgwen 0009 Chepterit Jerotich Lucy KANU 978

Chepterit Tanui Benjamin Kipkemboi ODM 580

Chepterit Koech Richard Kipserem NVP 497

Chepterit Chirchir Mathew Kipchumba UDM 260

CHANGANWE WARD

Changamwe 0005 Changanwe Oduor Peter Otieno ODM 1641

Changanwe Ali Mohammed Mohamoud ODM-K 923

Changanwe Onyango Elisha Otieno ND 312

Changanwe Njoka Peter Mwaniki PNU 271

Changanwe Adego Albert Adembesa FORD-K 67

Changanwe Wambu Douglas Kaungu DP 56

Changanwe Nashon Samuel Mweilemi SDP 38

NYACHOGOCHO WARD

Bobasi 0003 Nyachogocho Ondari Duncan Kerongo ODM 610

Nyachogocho Onsabwa Onsongo Job PPK 578

Nyachogocho Moturi Charles UDM 286

Nyachogocho Okenye Wright Bonface NARC-K 228

Nyachogocho Momanyi Kenedy Juma KANU 218

Nyachogocho Maoncha Joel Mosongo FORD-P 88

SALA WARD

Bura 0010 Sala Ware Ibrahim Bonaya KANU 203

Sala Balaga Salad Dulo ODM 155

Sala Ramadhan Fauzia Amina PNU 110

Sala Salim Kiai Homa DP 20

KARIOBANGI NORTH WARD

Kasarani 0001 Kariobangi North Majua Michael Ouma ODM 1780

Kariobangi North Wanjiku Michael Wainaina PNU 1567

Kariobangi North Achayo Paul Agutu Narc 1018

Kariobangi North Gathachi Rashid Kabere KANU 281

Kariobangi North Gathuita Ndichu NARC-K 156

Kariobangi North Mwaura Anne Waithera DP 66

Kariobangi North Mbidio Leonard Sam ODM- K 30

Kariobangi North Omulo Amatalo Philip Kaddu 29

Kariobangi North Nzamalu Nicholus MDP 24

Kariobangi North Muhindi MidevaJescar NVP 8

MATHARE NORTH WARD

Kasarani 0007 Mathare North Loreh Otieno Oscar ODM 1585

Mathare North Muraya Paul Muriama PNU 566

Mathare North Omuka Titus Bweya NARC 515

Mathare North Musirimba Fred FORD-K 464

Mathare North Agufa Kilivwa Bonface NARC-K 106

Mathare North Etingi Malaki James Kaddu 45
Mathare North Kamonya Eppinacy Agoi NVP 32

MAKONGENI WARD

Rongai 0004 Makongeni Molock Symon Kiprop ODM 1598

Makongeni Nyandieka Joel O.Omuro PNU 1079

Makongeni Kirui Abigael Chepkemei KANU 341

Makongeni Wanjala Tim Shem NARC 126

Makongeni Kipsang Emanuel Chirchir UDP 109

Makongeni Cheptumo Erickson Kibon NARC-K 63

DANDORA WARD

Embakasi 0004 Dandora 1 Gitau Peter Wanyoike PNU 1800

Dandora 2 Gathuku Allan Maina NARC-K 1116

Dandora 3 Kyengo Andrew Savi ODM 824
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Constituency Ward Ward Name of Candidate Party Valid Votes
Code Cast

Dandora 4 Kimure Stanley Mwigereri GNU 103

Dandora 5 Matoke Nyaosi Alfred NVP 30

Dandora 6 Kinuthia Michael Mungai DP 28

NORTH GEM WARD

Gem 0005 North Gem Were Nicholas Ayima ODM 2975

North Gem Onyange Fredrick Ndede PNU 102

North Gem Odende Samson Japheth NVP 44

CHEMILIL WARD

Tinderet 0005 Chemilil Jepkosgei Teresa ODM 840

Chemilil Samoei Michael Kipkurgat Narc 545

Chemilil Kipkosgei Tirop Arap NVP 171

Chemilil Rotich Joseph Kipkemboi KANU 24

Chemilil Tallam Wilson Kiprono UDM ll

GEKONGE WARD

Nyaribari Masaba 0004 Gekonge Miregwa Musa FORD- P 693

Gekonge Nyamwange Moses Nyandusi NARC-K 353

Gekonge Kenyansa Nyabuga Jackson NVP 130

Gekonge Omondo Evans Nyamweya ODM 55

Gekonge Omae Samuel Ombati KSC 27

GATUANYAGA WARD

Juja 0016 Gatuanyaga Cecilia Wamaitha Mwangi KANU 2361

Gatuanyaga Stanley Gitau Kanyugi NVP 1316

Gatuanyaga Jane Njeri Kinaki NARC-K 1202

Gatuanyaga James Mwaura Muturi FORD -P 702

Gatuanyaga Titus Kyaka Musyoka ODM 590

Gatuanyaga Gichungu Hinga SAFINA 196

Gatuanyaga Peter Njuguna Njogu DP 184

Gatuanyaga Johnson Karuga Mburu GNU 94

Gatuanyaga Wilson Njoroge Mburu FORD-K 72

Gatuanyaga Jackson Kabiu Mbugua PPK 42

CENTRAL UYOMA WARD

Rarieda 0006 Central Uyoma Munda James Odhiambo ODM 1720

Central Uyoma Ajuma Okuku Ogola Athanasio NARC 1607

Central Uyoma Agogo Odeny Jeconia FORD -K 12

Mwembe Tayari Ward

Mvita 0005 Mwembe Tayati Kibwana Abubakar Rashid ODM 1854

Mwembe Tayari Mohamed Abbas Ali CCU 1260

Mwembe Tayati Onshir Hussein Ardi Iman PNU 632

Mwembe Tayati Shariff Ali Shekue DP 376
Mwembe Tayari Rubeya Hassan Said Shirikisho 35

LOKITAUNG WARD

Turkana North 0017 Lokitaung Lomilo Joseph Ekale FORD -K 818

Lokitaung Maraka Jecinta Abenyo UDM 620

Lokitaung Lokwar Paul Kangiloi ODM 17

Lokitaung Korikan Paul Edapal NVP 9

KOKURO WARD

Turkana North 0011 Kokuro Ekwar Michael Egelan Ford- K 757

Kokutro Lokure Namerisinyen Ekipetot UDM 175

Kokuro Eraman Collile Ekaale ODM 41

Kokuro Lokapitei Josephat Ekuwom NVP 10

KAMPI YA MOTO WARD

West Mugirango 0003 Kampi Ya Moto Nyangi Godfrey Waweru DP 1427

Kampi Ya Moto Lagat Dickson Kimaiyo ODM 1345

Kampi Ya Moto Morogo Japhet Kabaka NARC-K 742

Kampi Ya Moto Nyachienga David N. PNU 716

Kampi Ya Moto Lobuni Isiah Ali CCM 277

Kampi Ya Moto Kurere Michael Kosgei NVP 26

SIRONGA WARD

Rangwe 0003 Sironga Omwansa Benard Onsongo ODM 1398

Oichoe Patrick Bogonge FORD-K 589

Ondicho Haron Obiri FORD-P 513

Achira Raphael KANU 419

Nyamongo Gesura Benard PPK 177
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Constituency Ward Ward Name of Candidate Party Valid Votes
Code Cast

Moindi Omare Kennedy ODM-K 168

Ouro Robert Nyauma KSC 34

Otochi Josephine Moraa NARC-K 17

KEGAN EAST WARD

Nyakach 0006 Kegan East Otieno Marther Akinyi ODM 1904

Kegan East Atieno Anjeline Juma PNU 869

Kegan East Marienga Felix Awuor NVP 41

Kegan East Ondeyo William Otieno ODM-K 38

Kegan East Otieno Benard Wayumba NARC-K 24

NORTH EAST NYAKACH WARD

Konoin 0002 North East Nyakach Olwa Wilmat Omolo ODM 1904

North East Nyakach Obuya Kefa Otieno NARC-K 221

North East Nyakach Ogalo Ronald Otieno Okul ODM-K 37

North East Nyakach Abudi Peter Odhiambo NVP 22

KAPTEBENGWET WARD

Chipalungu 0003 Kaptebengwet Koech Kibet Richard KANU 1097

Kaptebengwet Kirui Richard Kimutai NVP 994

Kaptebengwet Laboso Kiprono ODM 626

Kaptebengwet Ruttoh Michael Kaddu 389

Kaptebengwet Kipsang Cheruiyot Dickson UDM 319

SIGOR WARD

Kitutu Chache 0006 Sigor Ronald Kiprono Rob NVP 1227

Sigor Kilel Chelangat Nancy UDM 881

Sigor Langat Zakayo Kiptoo KANU 601

Sigor Sitonik Anne Chelangat ODM 149

Sigor Korir Philip Kipngeno Arap KADDU 65

Sigor Kirui John ODM-K 18

MARANI WARD

Lagdera 0004 Marani Nyambane Japhet Morara PDP 1754

Marani Angwenyi Peterson Abuya ODM 715

Marani Ongondi Benard Onyiego SDP 577

Marani Oara Wilfred Nyakundi PNU 518

Marani Nyatwanga Timothy Achachi NARC-K 443

Marani Onsongo James Ooga NVP 365

Marani Mataya Michael Ombiro NPP 172

Marani Nyageta Paul Nyakundi DP 158

Marani Nyamweya Samuel Nyakundi VIPA 134

Marani Nyang'ao Michael Onyiego NARC 122

Marani Mayieka Stephene Gichana SAFINA 113

Marani Onsase Dominic Amenya KSC 83

BENANE WARD

Wajir North 0004 Benane Yussuf Ismail Adan KANU 626

Benane Ibrahim Abdirizak Orre KSC 14

BUNA WARD

Samburu West 0001 Buna Somow Abdiwahid Hussein ODM 1027

Buna AdanKali Ali S$ PNU 350

ARSIM WARD

Samburu West 0003 Arsim Hadisha Christina PNU 304

Arsim Leparsanti Loitupuny ODM 252

Arsim Lekalaile Lodumu NARC-K 175

Dated the 19th July, 2010.

ABIUD S.WASIKE,

Commissioner,

Interim Independent Electoral Commission.
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GAZETTE NOTICE NO.8753

IN ACCORDANCEto section 6 (2) of the Land Acquisition Act, the Commissioner of Landsgivesnotice that the Governmentintends to acquire

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT

(Cap. 295)

KISUMU BYPASS-KERICHO-MAU SUMMIT ROAD

INTENTION TO ACQUIRE LAND

the following land for the construction of Kisumu Bypass—Kericho—Mau Summit Road.
 

Land Parcel Number Registered Owner Area to be Acquired (Ha)
 
Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1309

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/314

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/313

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/562

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/315

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1608

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1609

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/516

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/526

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/517

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1191

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1233

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/544

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/563

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1211

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1508

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1507

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1109

Kisumu/Kanyakwar"A"/1146

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/552

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/553

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/576

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1594

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1568

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1607

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1606

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1377

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1376

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/582

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/581

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1357

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1593

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/556

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/557

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1316

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1548

Kisumu/Kanyakwar"A"/1547

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/799

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1393

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1394

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1395

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1396

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1179

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/712

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/713

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/714

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1397

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1398

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1399

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1052

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/730

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/739

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/731

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/740

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/741

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/804

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/805

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/825

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/824

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1552

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1551

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/820

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/840

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/842

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/843

Kennedy Odhiambo Onunga & Grace Abut Onunga

Sylvester Oludhe Njiri

Saidi Mbuya Osumba

Mustafa Ramadhan Rusoboya

Mustafa Ramadhan Rusoboya

Mary A Onyango Nyanjom

Peter Ochieng, Odoyo

Elisha Agwang Ongombe

Charles Odero Odipo

Vincent Otieno Ombogo

Daniel Dodington Awat

Fouzy Said Mohammed

Miraji Ramadhan Saleh

William Ogola

Consolata Adera

Iddi Onyinge Owayo

Kenedy Otieno Midimo

Joule Odhams Mbeya

Martin Oukhambo Mukumba

Dickomari Nyabati & Paminus Omari(Minor)

Dina Otieno Donde

George Ouma Opat

Francis Adika Aseri

Shem Odhiambo Ekello

Shem Odhiambo Ekello

Grace Mairura Otieno

Henry Rioba Onguti

Anjelina Anyango Obondi

George Lumumba Ogonda & Joseph Misako Ojwang

Henry Rioba Onguti

Joseph Omolol Ogutu

Gilbert Bulahi Alingo

Chrisanto Taxleus Akumu Akumu Owour

Johnny Wiliam Wagah

Beatrice Ayiema Okole

William Namungu Oungu

Andrew Otieno Anyal

Anthansio Ochola Okumu

Athanasio Ochola Okumu

Norman Aluoch Ochola

Anthasio Ochola Okumu

Esdor Osimbo Oluoch

Harun Nyawara Oguma

Mohammed Oyuga Maskin

Lazurus Ojango Onyango

Alfred Onyango Ochola

Legiomaria Of Africans Church Mission

Maria Patrisa Juma Were

George Odhiambo Omwanda

Turphosa Okitoyi Omujenya Omwanyadala

Simeon Ouma Ogola

Nyonga Opondo

Joseph Ongaya Onjopu

Francis Were Nyagawo

Esdor Osimbo Oluoch

Mary Achieng Opot Otieno

Alendar Karilus Apodo

Patris Munde Dola

David Ombee

Njoga Nyawalo/Joseph Ochieng Keta/Okongo Muganda

Wasonga Olewe Ajouga/George Odhiambo Wasonga

Maurice Juma Wasonga

0.002

0.002

0.007

0.008

0.003

0.015

0.006

0.0003

0.025

0.002

0.018

0.004

0.028

0.01

0.014

0.002

0.038

0.006

0.004

0.02

0.003

0.023

0.007

0.023

0.014

0.022

0.058

0.038

0.091

0.005

0.027

0.015

0.043

0.001

0.027

0.005

0.036

0.022

0.048

0.038

0.016

0.016

0.026

0.042

0.084

0.041

0.014

0.016

0.016

0.016

0.023

0.093

0.108

0.062

0.012

0.026

0.048

0.011

0.021

0.012

0.022

0.037

0.016

0.071

0.007
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Land Parcel Number Registered Owner Area to be Acquired (Ha)

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/853 James Awimbo Osaso 0.001

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/845 Petro Nyando Okumu/Joseph Okumu Nyando 0.05

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/846 Francis Onyango Ochieng 0.026

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/847 Salome Otieno Wanyanga & Joel Odiala Wanyanga 0.019

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/848 John Ogola Were 0.013

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/875 Peter Jaoko Olewe 0.006

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1042 Kefa Ochieng Sakwa 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/877 George Okoth Olewe 0.031

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1198 Nicholas Sero Adoyo 0.041

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/878 John Okumu Sumba 0.021

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1187 Henry Otieno Ongaro 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/880 Philister Onduu Owinyo/Joanes Okumu Owinyo 0.012

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/879 John Ogola Owinyo 0.067

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1041 Robert Onyango Odawo 0.044

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1041 Robert Onyango Odawo 0.026

Philister Odudu Owinyo/Odhiambo Ogola Lemon Owinyo

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/888 Ogola 0.125

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1204 Petroba Ondiek 0.032

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1122 Martin Otieno Audho 0.018

Kongony/2098 Charles Ikinu Gathirw 0.027

Kongony/2095 Osuga Nyakaru 0.015

Kongony/2115 Ashwin Amlani 0.148

Kongony/3939 Fredrick Muzembi Mulinya 0.148

Kongony/3598 Malachi Nyindono Olende 0.298

Kongony/2080 Jane Nanja Muchina 0.332

Kongony/2045 Shem Obondi 0.068

Kongony/3207 Margaret Achieng Dianga 0.027

Kongony/3040 James Gordon Omondi Oingo 0.007

Kongony/2790 Edward Ngigi Muigai 0.159

Kongony/3207 Margaret Achieng Dianga 0.014

Kongony/2790 Edward Ngigi Muigai 0.19

Kongony/2079 Hamisi OwourBilali 0.323

Kongony/2079 Hamisi OwourBilali 0.274

Kongony/3207 Margaret Achieng Dianga 0.006

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/848 0.117

Samson Juma Nyamache,Edward Tindi Moss & Joseph

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/849 Otieno Nyamache AsTrustees Of Believers Fellowship 0.084

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/850 0.809

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/851 Durama(K) Ltd 0.146

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/852 Josephat Shichenje Shiroko 0.117

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/810 Leonard Onyancha Ochinengo 0.1

Nyalenda "B"/1939 Josephat Shiehenje Shiroko 0.065

Nyalenda "B"/1938 Mary Juma Warinda 0.52

Nyalenda "B"/357 0.876
Nyalenda "B"/82 John Kililu Kimbo 0.155

Nyalenda "B"/1911 Shadrach Atieno Maidanga 0.052

Nyalenda "B"/1146 Morris Ochonya Muliele 0.032

Nyalenda "B"/1911 Shadrack Atieno Migianga 0.104

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/304 Kennedy Sarto Wiwa And David Osalo Omwamba 0.044

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/303 Freddrick Kitoyi Lwamba 0.037

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/301 G.O.K 0.13

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/839 MohammedHassanali Sajan 0.014

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/840 Chako Varey 0.119

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/841 Chako Varey 0.119

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/842 Chako Varey 0.081

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/460 Isir Developers 0.012

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/444 Isir Developers 0.012

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/445 Isir Developers 0.023

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/446 Isir Developers 0.34

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/447 Isir Developers 0.33

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/454 Isir Developers 0.024

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/455 Isir Developers 0.007

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/512 MohammedHajiIsa 0.052

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/349 Josphine Oiro 0.037

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/346 Josphine Atieno 0.031

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/413 Henry Okech 0.024

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/414 Mayfair Holdings 0.017

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/417 Jaswinder Sigh Chanan 0.016

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/506 Mayfair Holdings 0.026

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/305 Kenya Assemblies Of God Church 0.033

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/306 Nicholas Randa Owano Ombija 0.036

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/307 Nyando Produce Millers Ltd 0.038

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/308 G.O.K. 0.04

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/309 Michael Midheme Oyidho 0.042

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/310 Jacinta Apiyo Ousa And Tom Mboya Mbane 0.044

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/311 Kisumu Medical And Educational Trust 0.045
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Land Parcel Number Registered Owner Area to be Acquired (Ha)

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/312 Nyando Produce Millers Ltd 0.046

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/1 Silvano Otieno Kola/Pamela Nereah Kola 0.02

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/2 Erisali Opiyo 0.016

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/3 Daniel Dodington Awat 0.014

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/4 Peter Fredrick Auko Owino 0.013

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/5 William Tongi Mogusu 0.012

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/6 John Baylon Pius Omondi And Mary Joyce Omondi 0.01

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/7 Benson Egoji Teachers College 0.009

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/8 Charles Okoth Collins Ochola 0.007

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/9 Paul Vincent Omondi Mbago 0.006

Kisumu/Kasule/23 19 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.18

Kisumu/Kasule/2320 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.14

Kisumu/Kasule/446 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.1

Kisumu/Kasule/447 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.09

Kisumu/Kasule/448 Domnic Otieno Osawo 0.08

Kisumu/Kasule/449 Boaz Kiriko Mbek 0.13

Kisumu/Kasule/450 Tobias Oliech Atudo 0.06

Kisumu/Kasule/451 Tobias Oliech Atudo 0.08

Kisumu/Kasule/452 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.08

Kisumu/Kasule/3263 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/3795 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.16

Kisumu/Kasule/3794 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.12

Kisumu/Kasule/1778 Alice Akinyi Odongo 0.05

Kisumu/Kasule/1777 0.05

Kisumu/Kasule/439 George Olang Awoth 0.8

Kisumu/Kasule/4488 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.24

Kisumu/Kasule/4487 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.24

Kisumu/Kasule/4486 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/4485 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/4484 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/4489 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.28

Kericho/Kiptugumo/459 Daniel Kiplangat Boen 0.233

Kericho/Kiptugumo/98 Barwos Arap Yegon 0.149

Kericho/Kiptugumo/97 James Kiprono Kitor 0.047

Kericho/Kiptugumo/57 Kitur Arap Sigilai 0.062

Kericho/Kiptugumo/465 Kiplengo Arap Chebunye 1.044

Kericho/Kiptugumo/461 Kibiegon Arap Sigilai 0.541

Kericho/Kiptugumo/475 Kiprono Arap Marus 0.253

Kericho/Kiptugumo/25 Kipselim Arap Komen 0.342

Kericho/Simbi/152 Mathew Kipketich Cheruiyot 0.69

Kericho/Simbi/151 Cheruyot Arap Mugun 0.142

Kericho/Simbi/148 Kiplangat Arap Kilele 0.315

Kericho/Simbi/148 Kiplangat Arap Kilele 0.043

Kericho/Simbi/147 Charles Chepkwony 0.98

Kericho/Simbi/144 Eunice Chelangat 0.388

Kericho/Simbi/79 Kibor Arap Mwei 0.525

Plans of the affected land may be inspected during office hours at the office of the Commissioner of Lands, Ardhi House Room 305, lst Ngong

Avenue, Nairobi or at Lands Office, Kisumu and Kericho.

Dated the 6th July, 2010.

Z. A. MABEA,

Commissioner OfLands.

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 8754

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT

(Cap. 295)

KISUMU BYPASS-KERICHO-MAU SUMMIT ROAD

INQUIRY

IN PURSUANCEofsection 9 (1) of the Land Acquisition Act, the Commissioner of Lands gives notice that inquiries for the hearing of claims to

compensation by people interested in the land required for the construction of Kisumu Bypass—Kericho—Mau Summit Roadshall be held at 9.30 a.m.

at the following places:
 

Land Parcel Number Registered Owner Area to be Acquired (Ha)
 

On Tuesday, 16th November, 2010 at D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu/Kanyakwar"A"/1309 Kennedy Odhiambo Onungaand Grace Abut Onunga 0.002

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/314 Sylvester Oludhe Njiri 0.002

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/313 Saidi Mbuya Osumba 0.007

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/562 Mustafa Ramadhan Rusoboya 0.008

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/315 Mustafa Ramadhan Rusoboya 0.003
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Land Parcel Number Registered Owner Area to be Acquired (Ha)

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1608 Mary A Onyango Nyanjom 0.015

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1609 0.006

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/516 Peter Ochieng, Odoyo 0.0003

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/526 Elisha Agwang Ongombe 0.025

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/517 Charles Odero Odipo 0.002

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1191 Vincent Otieno Ombogo 0.018

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1233 Daniel Dodington Awat 0.004

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/544 Fouzy Said Mohammed 0.028

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/563 Miraji Ramadhan Saleh 0.01

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1211 William Ogola 0.014

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1508 Consolata Adera 0.002

On Wednesday, 17th November, 2010 at D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1507 Iddi Onyinge Owayo 0.038

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1109 Kenedy Otieno Midimo 0.006

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1146 Joule Odhams Mbeya 0.004

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/552 Martin Oukhambo Mukumba 0.02

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/553 Dickomari Nyabati & Paminus Omari(Minor) 0.003

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/576 Dina Otieno Donde 0.023

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1594 George Ouma Opat 0.007

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1568 Francis Adika Aseri 0.023

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1607 Shem Odhiambo Ekello 0.014

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1606 Shem Odhiambo Ekello 0.022

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1377 Grace Mairura Otieno 0.058

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1376 Henry Rioba Onguti 0.038

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/582 Anjelina Anyango Obondi 0.091

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/581 George Lumumba Ogonda & Joseph Misako Ojwang 0.005

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1357 Henry Rioba Onguti 0.027

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1593 Joseph Omolol Ogutu 0.015

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/556 Gilbert Bulahi Alingo 0.043

On Thursday, 18th November, 2010 at D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/557 Chrisanto Taxleus Akumu Akumu Owour 0.001

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1316 Johnny Wiliam Wagah 0.027

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1548 Beatrice Ayiema Okole 0.005

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1547 William Namungu Oungu 0.036

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/799 Andrew Otieno Anyal 0.022

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1393 Anthansio Ochola Okumu 0.048

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1394 Athanasio Ochola Okumu 0.038

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1395 Norman Aluoch Ochola 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1396 Anthasio Ochola Okumu 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1179 0.026

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/712 Esdor Osimbo Oluoch 0.042

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/713 Harun Nyawara Oguma 0.084

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/714 Mohammed Oyuga Maskin 0.041

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1397 0.014

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1398 Lazurus Ojango Onyango 0.016

On Friday, 19th November, 2010 At D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1399 Alfred Onyango Ochola 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1052 Legiomaria Of Africans Church Mission 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/730 Maria Patrisa Juma Were 0.023

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/739 George Odhiambo Omwanda 0.093

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/731 Turphosa Okitoyi Omujenya Omwanyadala 0.108

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/740 Simeon Ouma Ogola 0.062

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/741 Nyonga Opondo 0.012

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/804 Joseph Ongaya Onjopu 0.026

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/805 Francis Were Nyagawo 0.048

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/825 Esdor Osimbo Oluoch 0.011

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/824 Mary Achieng Opot Otieno 0.021

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1552 Alendar Karilus Apodo 0.012

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1551 Patris Munde Dola 0.022

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/820 David Ombee 0.037

On Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 at D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/840 Njoga Nyawalo/Joseph Ochieng Keta/Okongo Muganda 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/842 Wasonga Olewe Ajouga/George Odhiambo Wasonga 0.071

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/843 Maurice Juma Wasonga 0.007

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/853 James Awimbo Osaso 0.001

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/845 Petro Nyando Okumu/Joseph Okumu Nyando 0.05

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/846 Francis Onyango Ochieng 0.026

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/847 Salome Otieno Wanyanga & Joel Odiala Wanyanga 0.019

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/848 John Ogola Were 0.013

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/875 Peter Jaoko Olewe 0.006
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Land Parcel Number Registered Owner Area to be Acquired (Ha)

Kisumu/Kanyakwar"A"/1042 Kefa Ochieng Sakwa 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/877 George Okoth Olewe 0.031

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1198 Nicholas Sero Adoyo 0.041

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/878 John Okumu Sumba 0.021

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1187 Henry Otieno Ongaro 0.016

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/880 Philister Onduu Owinyo/Joanes Okumu Owinyo 0.012

On Wednesday, 24th November, 2010 At D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/879 John Ogola Owinyo 0.067

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1041 Robert Onyango Odawo 0.044

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1041 Robert Onyango Odawo 0.026

Philister Odudu Owinyo/Odhiambo Ogola Lemon Owinyo

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/888 Ogola 0.125

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1204 Petroba Ondiek 0.032

Kisumu/Kanyakwar "A"/1122 Martin Otieno Audho 0.018

Kongony/2098 Charles Ikinu Gathirw 0.027

Kongony/2095 Osuga Nyakaru 0.015

Kongony/2115 Ashwin Amlani 0.148

Kongony/3939 Fredrick Muzembi Mulinya 0.148

Kongony/3598 Malachi Nyindono Olende 0.298

Kongony/2080 Jane Nanja Muchina 0.332

Kongony/2045 Shem Obondi 0.068

Kongony/3207 Margaret Achieng Dianga 0.027

Kongony/3040 James Gordon Omondi Oingo 0.007

Kongony/2790 Edward Ngigi Muigai 0.159

On Thursday 25th November, 2010 At D.C.'S Office, Kisumu.

Kongony/3207 Margaret Achieng Dianga 0.014

Kongony/2790 Edward Ngigi Muigai 0.19

Kongony/2079 Hamisi OwourBilali 0.323

Kongony/2079 Hamisi OwourBilali 0.274

Kongony/3207 Margaret Achieng Dianga 0.006

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/848 0.117

Samson Juma Nyamache,Edward Tindi Moss & Joseph

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/849 Otieno Nyamache AsTrustees Of Believers Fellowship 0.084

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/850 0.809

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/851 Durama(K) Ltd 0.146

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/852 Josephat Shichenje Shiroko 0.117

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Kondele)/810 Leonard Onyancha Ochinengo 0.1

On Friday, 26th November, 2010 at D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Nyalenda "B"/1939 Josephat Shichenje Shiroko 0.065

Nyalenda "B"/1938 Mary Juma Warinda 0.52

Nyalenda "B"/357 0.876
Nyalenda "B"/82 John Kililu Kimbo 0.155

On Tuesday, 30th November, 2010 at D.C.'s Office, Kisumu.

Nyalenda "B"/1911 Shadrach Atieno Maidanga 0.052

Nyalenda "B"/1146 Morris Ochonya Muliele 0.032

Nyalenda "B"/1911 Shadrack Atieno Migianga 0.104

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/304 Kennedy Sarto Wiwa And David Osalo Omwamba 0.044

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/303 Freddrick Kitoyi Lwamba 0.037

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/301 G.O.K 0.13

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/839 MohammedHassanali Sajan 0.014

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/840 Chako Varey 0.119

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/841 Chako Varey 0.119

Kisumu Municipality Block 4 (Makasembo)/842 Chako Varey 0.081

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/460 Isir Developers 0.012

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/444 Isir Developers 0.012

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/445 Isir Developers 0.023

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/446 Isir Developers 0.34

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/447 Isir Developers 0.33

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/454 Isir Developers 0.024

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/455 Isir Developers 0.007

On Wednesday, Ist December, 2010 at D.C.'S Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/512 MohammedHajiIsa 0.052

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/349 Josphine Oiro 0.037

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/346 Josphine Atieno 0.031

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/413 Henry Okech 0.024

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/414 Mayfair Holdings 0.017

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/417 Jaswinder Sigh Chanan 0.016

Kisumu Municipality Block 6/506 Mayfair Holdings 0.026

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/305 Kenya Assemblies Of God Church 0.033
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Land Parcel Number Registered Owner Area to be Acquired (Ha)

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/306 Nicholas Randa Owano Ombija 0.036

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/307 Nyando Produce Millers Ltd 0.038

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/308 G.O.K. 0.04

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/309 Michael Midheme Oyidho 0.042

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/310 Jacinta Apiyo Ousa And Tom Mboya Mbane 0.044

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/311 Kisumu Medical And Educational Trust 0.045

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/312 Nyando Produce Millers Ltd 0.046

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/1 Silvano Otieno Kola/Pamela Nereah Kola 0.02

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/2 Erisali Opiyo 0.016

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/3 Daniel Dodington Awat 0.014

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/4 Peter Fredrick Auko Owino 0.013

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/5 William Tongi Mogusu 0.012

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/6 John Baylon Pius Omondi And Mary Joyce Omondi 0.01

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/7 Benson Egoji Teachers College 0.009

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/8 Charles Okoth Collins Ochola 0.007

Kisumu Municipality Block 4/9 Paul Vincent Omondi Mbago 0.006

On Thursday, 2nd December, 2010 at D.C.'S Office, Kisumu.

Kisumu/Kasule/23 19 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.18

Kisumu/Kasule/2320 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.14

Kisumu/Kasule/446 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.1

Kisumu/Kasule/447 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.09

Kisumu/Kasule/448 Domnic Otieno Osawo 0.08

Kisumu/Kasule/449 Boaz Kiriko Mbek 0.13

Kisumu/Kasule/450 Tobias Oliech Atudo 0.06

Kisumu/Kasule/451 Tobias Oliech Atudo 0.08

Kisumu/Kasule/452 Solomon Waddoyi Ohingo 0.08

Kisumu/Kasule/3263 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/3795 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.16

Kisumu/Kasule/3794 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.12

Kisumu/Kasule/1778 Alice Akinyi Odongo 0.05

Kisumu/Kasule/1777 0.05

Kisumu/Kasule/439 George Olang Awoth 0.8

Kisumu/Kasule/4488 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.24

Kisumu/Kasule/4487 Stephen Okello Okumu 0.24

Kisumu/Kasule/4486 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/4485 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/4484 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.17

Kisumu/Kasule/4489 Rebecca Osoro Arodi 0.28

On Friday, 3rd December, 2010 at D.O.'s Office, Soin.

Kericho/Kiptugumo/459 Daniel Kiplangat Boen 0.233

Kericho/Kiptugumo/98 Barwos Arap Yegon 0.149

Kericho/Kiptugumo/97 James Kiprono Kitor 0.047

Kericho/Kiptugumo/57 Kitur Arap Sigilai 0.062

Kericho/Kiptugumo/465 Kiplengo Arap Chebunye 1.044

Kericho/Kiptugumo/461 Kibiegon Arap Sigilai 0.541

Kericho/Kiptugumo/475 Kiprono Arap Marus 0.253

Kericho/Kiptugumo/25 Kipselim Arap Komen 0.342

Kericho/Simbi/152 Mathew Kipketich Cheruiyot 0.69

Kericho/Simbi/151 Cheruyot Arap Mugun 0.142

Kericho/Simbi/148 Kiplangat Arap Kilele 0.315

Kericho/Simbi/148 Kiplangat Arap Kilele 0.043

Kericho/Simbi/147 Charles Chepkwony 0.98

Kericho/Simbi/144 Eunice Chelangat 0.388

Kericho/Simbi/79 Kibor Arap Mwei 0.525

 

Every person whois interested in the affected land is required to deliver to me, not later than the day of inquiry, a written claim to compensation.

All interested parties should also appear for inquiries with copies of the following documents: Pin No., ID, copy of title deed to confirm ownership

and electronic funds transfer form duly executed.

Dated the 6th July, 2010.

Z. A. MABEA,
Commissioner ofLands
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